

Ref No.: NBCC/BS/BSSENSE/2021-22

August 13, 2021

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, 5 th Floor, Plot No. C/1,G Block Bandra –Kurla Complex Bandra (E), Mumbai-400051 NSE Symbol: NBCC/EQ	BSE Limited, Floor 25 ,Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai-400 001 Scrip Code: 534309
---	--

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on August 13, 2021 under Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015

Sir,

Board of Directors of NBCC (India) Limited in their Board Meeting held on August 13, 2021 inter-alia considered the following: -

1. Approved the standalone and consolidated Un-audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2021.

A signed copy of the Financial Results (standalone and consolidated) for the quarter ended on June 30, 2021 along with Auditor's Limited Review Report by Statutory Auditors of the Company, is attached herewith.

The meeting commenced at 05:00 p.m. and concluded at 6:15 p.m.

The aforesaid information is also available on the website of the Company <https://www.nbccindia.com/webEnglish/announcementNotices>

This is for information and record.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,
For NBCC (India) Limited



Deepti Gambhir
Deepti Gambhir
Company Secretary
F-4984

Encl: As above



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2021

The Board of Directors
NBCC (India) Limited
New Delhi

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial results of **NBCC (India) Limited** (the Parent), and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), and its share of the net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of its joint ventures for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015; as amended ("the Regulation").
2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and also considering the requirement of Standard on Auditing (SA 600) on "Using the work of Another Auditor" including materiality. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an



audit conducted in accordance with Standard on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015; as amended ("the Regulation"), to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

a) **List of Subsidiaries:**

Name of Company	Relationship	Extent of Holding
NBCC Services Limited	Subsidiary	100%
NBCC Environment Engineering Limited	Subsidiary	100%
NBCC International Limited	Subsidiary	100%
Hindustan Steelworks Constructions Limited	Subsidiary	51%
HSCC (India) Limited	Subsidiary	100%
NBCC DWC LLC	Subsidiary	100%

b) **List of Joint Ventures:**

Real Estate Development & Construction Corporation of Rajasthan Limited	Joint Venture	50%
NBCC-AB	Joint Venture	50%
NBCC-MHG	Joint Venture	50%



Qualified Opinion

5. Based on our review conducted and procedure performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 7 (a) below and subject to the matters reported in the basis for qualified opinion below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principals laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed or that it contains any material misstatement.

Basis for Qualified opinion

The statutory auditor of one of the 100% subsidiary of the company has given qualified conclusion on the following:

Unaudited Financial results for the quarter ending 30th June, 2021; significant transactions of Doubtful Reliability, amounting to Rs. 2,926.00 lakhs were noticed in company's bank account with Indian Overseas Bank, Noida in the financial year 2017-18. The final amount of "Transactions of Doubtful Reliability" has still not been determined, as the report of the forensic auditors, appointed by the holding company, has not been received. A provision was made for Rs 2,926.00 lakhs in the financial year 2017-18 out of Reserves as at 1st April 2017. The Bank reconciliation statements for the said bank accounts are also pending for reconciliation. In the absence of adequate information about the extent and volume of such transactions, the consequential effect of such transactions on these financial statements, if any, is presently not ascertainable.

6. Emphasis of Matters

We invite attention to the following matter in the notes to the consolidated quarterly financial results:

- i) Note No. (3) regarding developed real estate project having a carrying value of Rs. 8700.10 Lakh and remaining unsold for want of environmental clearance;



- ii) Note No. (4) regarding developed real estate project costing Rs. 5775.82 Lakh and remaining unsold for over five years due to unfavourable market conditions resulting in deterioration in value by Rs. 1172.23 Lakh;
- iii) Note No. (5) regarding developed real estate partially sold and occupied project, remaining unsold due to structural and other defects. The matter is also under investigation by vigilance department;
- iv) Note No. (6) regarding irregularities in the project being executed by the company and consequent referral of the matter to vigilance department;
- v) Note No. (8) regarding the balances of Trade Receivables, Loans and Advances, Security Deposits, Earnest Money Deposits, Deposits and Trade Payables being subject to reconciliation, confirmation and consequential adjustments thereof.
- vi) Note No. (13) regarding uncertainties arising out of the outbreak of COVID - 19 pandemic and disruptions in regular business operations due to lockdown and consequential assessment made by the management on its business and its associated financial risks;

Our opinion is not modified in respect of above matters.

- NBCC-R.K. Millen, Company's Jointly Controlled entity has not been considered for consolidation since it is not operational and there is ongoing legal case between co-venturers, hence, not consolidated.

7. Other Matters:

- a) We did not review the interim financial results/ financial information in respect of four subsidiaries included in the unaudited consolidated financial results, whose interim financial results/information reflect total revenues of Rs. 46,329.68 Lakhs, total net profit after tax Rs. 952.89 Lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 956.48 Lakhs for the quarter ended on 30th June, 2021 respectively as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results, which are reviewed by the other auditors. The unaudited consolidated Financial Result also includes the Group's Share of net profit after tax of Rs. 4.39 Lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 4.39 Lakhs in respect of two Joint Ventures for quarter ended on 30th June, 2021, whose interim financial results/ financial information have not been reviewed by us. These interim financial results/ financial information have been reviewed by other auditors, whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and joint ventures, is based solely on the report of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.
- b) The Unaudited consolidated financial results also include interim financial results/ financial information of two subsidiaries, which have not been reviewed by its auditor's, whose



interim financial results/ financial information reflect total revenues of Rs. 2.39 Lakhs, total net profit after tax of Rs. 1.20 Lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 1.20 Lakhs for the quarter ended on 30th June, 2021 as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results. The unaudited consolidated financial result also includes the Group's Share of net profit after tax of Rs. 1.16 Lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 1.16 Lakhs for quarter ended on 30th June, 2021 in respect of one Joint Venture, based on interim financial results/ financial information whose interim financial results/ information has not been reviewed by its auditor. These interim financial results/ financial information are approved and furnished to us by the parent's management and our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of aforesaid subsidiary and joint ventures, is based solely on such unreviewed interim financial results/ financial information. According to the information and explanations given to us by the parent's Management, these unreviewed interim financial results/ financial information of the aforesaid subsidiaries and joint ventures included in these unaudited consolidated financial results, are not material to the group.

- c) One of the subsidiary is located outside India whose financial statements has been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in that country ("local GAAP"). The Parent company's Management has converted the interim financial statement of said subsidiary from local GAAP to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have reviewed these conversion adjustments carried out by the Parent Company's Management.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of above matters.

For Dhawan & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 002864N



Anushk Kapoor

[Partner]

M.No. – 543825

UDIN: 21543825AAAAABI5214

Place of signature : Delhi

Dated : August 13, 2021

NBCC (INDIA) LIMITED				
(A Government of India Enterprise), A Navratna Company				
Regd. Address: NBCC Bhawan, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003				
CIN : L74899DL1960GOI003335				
Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended on June 30, 2021				
₹ in Lakhs				
Particulars	Consolidated			
	Quarter Ended on			Year Ended on
	30.06.2021 (Unaudited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)	30.06.2020 (Unaudited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)
1. Income from Operations				
(a) Net Sales / Income from Operations	1,37,963.63	2,62,467.64	67,695.32	6,73,993.72
(b) Other Operating Income	714.80	4,275.65	751.85	9,212.78
Income from Operations (Net)	1,38,678.43	2,66,743.29	68,447.17	6,83,206.50
(c) Other Income	4,295.69	3,937.61	4,563.73	18,029.19
Total Income	1,42,974.12	2,70,680.90	73,010.90	7,01,235.69
2. Expenses				
(a) Land purchased & Materials consumed	-	24.68	0.99	132.57
(b) Changes in inventories of Real Estate Projects	403.59	956.31	251.51	3,679.81
(c) Work & Consultancy expenses	1,27,727.29	2,42,721.52	62,371.49	6,22,719.76
(d) Employee benefits expenses	7,344.72	7,151.25	7,811.67	30,879.65
(e) Finance Costs	140.42	252.00	134.98	662.24
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	104.63	112.09	145.35	556.74
(g) Other Expenses	2,270.63	8,284.60	1,567.53	13,874.33
Total Expenses	1,37,991.28	2,59,502.45	72,283.52	6,72,505.10
3. Profit/ (Loss) from operations before Share of Profit/ (Loss) of Joint Venture, Exceptional Items & Tax (1- 2)	4,982.84	11,178.45	727.38	28,730.59
4. Share of Profit/ (Loss) of Joint Venture	5.55	(35.57)	4.32	(19.84)
5. Profit/ (Loss) from operations before Exceptional Items & Tax (3 + 4)	4,988.39	11,142.88	731.70	28,710.75
6. Exceptional Items (Net)	-	-	-	-
7. Profit/ (Loss) before Tax (5 - 6)	4,988.39	11,142.88	731.70	28,710.75
8. Tax Expense				
(a) Current Tax	1,118.92	2,674.32	362.68	6,382.76
(b) Deferred Tax	162.18	(116.81)	(659.13)	731.89
(c) Taxation in respect of earlier years	-	254.95	-	(2,028.35)
9. Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (7 - 8)	3,707.29	8,330.42	1,028.15	23,624.45
10. Net Profit/ (Loss) attributable to				
(a) Owners of the parent	3,579.91	7,963.76	592.81	22,180.04
(b) Non Controlling Interest	127.38	366.66	435.34	1,444.41
11. Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax Expense)				
(a)(i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	-	(1,320.62)	-	(1,320.62)
(a)(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	-	332.37	-	332.37
(b)(i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(16.18)	(33.50)	54.63	(56.91)
(b)(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	4.07	8.44	(10.01)	18.07
12. Total Comprehensive Income (9 + 11)	3,695.18	7,317.11	1,072.77	22,597.36
13. Total Comprehensive Income attributable to				
(a) Owners of the parent	3,567.80	6,966.84	636.25	21,168.00
(b) Non Controlling Interest	127.38	350.27	436.52	1,429.36
14. Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 1 per share)	18,000.00	18,000.00	18,000.00	18,000.00
15. Other Equity				1,45,718.93
16. Earnings Per Share (Not Annualized for the Quarter)				
(a) Basic	0.20	0.44	0.03	1.23
(b) Diluted	0.20	0.44	0.03	1.23

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on August 13, 2021.
- The statutory auditors of the company have carried out the limited review of these consolidated financial results as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015; as amended.
- The group has constructed Group Housing Real Estate project at Kochi, Kerala containing 3,20,216 Sq. ft. residential and 3,979 Sq. ft. commercial area. The group has incurred an amount of ₹ 8700.10 lakh thereon upto June 30, 2021. The sale in the project is pending for want of environmental clearance (EC).
- The group has executed Group Housing project in Alwar with a total expenditure of ₹ 5775.82 Lakh upto June 30, 2021. The substantial portion of the project was completed in the year 2018. The group initiated the sale of the project in the year 2014 – 15. No sale, however, could be effected. The group plans to re-start the sale in the project, for which it has to incur additional cost to refurbish the constructed area. The value of the project has deteriorated and the group has made provision of ₹ 1172.23 lakhs upto June 30, 2021 towards impairment in the cost of the work in progress.



- 5 The group developed a residential real estate project at NBCC Green View, Sector - 37 D, Gurugram. The project was completed and the occupancy certificate was received in the year 2017-18. The complex is partially sold and occupied by the residents. Owing to the observations by NBCC officials and several representations from homebuyers regarding various structural and other defects, the group appointed IIT Delhi (IITD) to examine the matter and suggest methodology to retrofit the structures for mitigating the noticed defects in totality. The work as per the methodology given by IITD is being done on site by the main civil contractor at his cost. The group is also considering other value additions in structural designs as suggested by IITD for enhancing marketing of the balance inventory. The cost, if any, in this regard shall be borne by the group. The matter is under investigation by vigilance department for any irregularity, internal or otherwise. Necessary accounting adjustments, if warranted, shall be made after conclusion of vigilance procedures.
- 6 The group is executing contracts for construction of various buildings of IIT Kharagpur. The trade receivables as on June 30, 2021 include ₹ 1582.04 Lakh on account of outstanding for above project. Due to irregularities in the project, the matter is pending with vigilance department. Other corresponding accounts as on June 30, 2021 include trade payables of ₹ 1714.66 Lakh, Security deposit from contractors of ₹ 365.67 Lakh and the provision for expected credit loss [ECL] of ₹ 223.26 Lakh. Necessary accounting adjustments, if any, shall be made after conclusion of vigilance procedures and remeasurement.
- 7 With reference to the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of Jaypee Infratech Limited (JIL), As per the Hon'ble Supreme Court Order dated March 24, 2021, IRP invited the parent for submission of the revised resolution plan. The parent submitted its final resolution plan on June 04, 2021 supplemented by addendums dated June 07, 2021 & June 09, 2021 which was accepted by Committee of Creditors (COC) of JIL and put to vote for COC through e-voting initiated on June 14, 2021 and ended on June 23, 2021. Since the parent company lost bidding, the resolution plan submitted by the parent has not been approved by COC.
- 8 The major clients of the group are Ministries, Government Departments, Government Authorities and Public Sector Undertakings. The balances of the clients in the nature of Trade Receivables, Loans and Advances, Earnest Money Deposit, Security Deposit and Deposits in the nature of trade receivables classified under current and non current assets; and also the trade payables are subject to confirmation, reconciliation and consequent adjustments. The management does not expect any significant impact upon such reconciliation.
- 9 In respect of one of the subsidiary, HSCC (India) Limited, reconciliation of two bank accounts with Indian Overseas Bank are still pending, hence, the un-reconciled bank balances may have impact on Profit & Loss and Balance Sheet of the group and will be accounted for in the year in which the un-reconciled transaction will be identified. The Forensic/Management Auditor has not submitted their final report with regard to this matter.
- 10 The group, in its Board Meeting dated July 15, 2019, decided to close the subsidiary company NBCC GULF L.L.C. The approval of its administrative Ministry i.e. Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs was received on June 16, 2020 for the proposed closure. The partners of NBCC Gulf LLC, in its meeting dated July 02, 2020, unanimously resolved to liquidate the company and approved appointment of liquidator. The liquidator, on September 1, 2020, filed necessary documents w.r.t Liquidation with the Registrar of Companies in Sultanate of Oman. The notification of the liquidation was published in official gazette on September 13, 2020. The partners of the company, in its meeting dated March 29, 2021, approved the final report of the liquidator and the final form of the liquidation work. The partners decided to register the partners resolution and to complete the liquidation procedure by publishing in the official gazette and thus to cancel the certificate of registration of the subsidiary company to end its legal entity status. The certificate of registration has been cancelled on June 20, 2021 by Sultanate of Oman. Accordingly, the group lost its control over the subsidiary company on July 2, 2020 and derecognized its share in assets and liabilities/ equity in accordance with para 25 of Ind AS 110 in Consolidated Financial Statements in the previous year ended on March 31, 2021.
- 11 The group, in its Board Meeting dated September 23, 2019, decided to close the subsidiary company NBCC Engineering & Consultancy Limited. The approval of its administrative Ministry i.e. Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs was received on June 16, 2020 for the proposed closure. The Board of Directors of the subsidiary company passed a special resolution for the voluntary winding-up and appointment of liquidator at Extraordinary General Meeting of the subsidiary Company held on February 19, 2021. Accordingly, the group has lost its control over the subsidiary company on February 19, 2021 and derecognized its share in assets and liabilities/ equity in accordance with para 25 of Ind AS 110 in Consolidated Financial Statement in the previous year ended on March 31, 2021.
- 12 The group in its Board Meeting dated August 11, 2018 decided to close the subsidiary companies viz. NBCC International Limited and NBCC Environment Engineering Limited. The company has received approval of its administrative Ministry i.e. Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs and DIPAM on March 27, 2019 and May 09, 2019, respectively for the proposed closure by way of merger. Accordingly the Company filed a joint application of Scheme of Merger with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs on December 24, 2020 which is under process.
- 13 The spread of COVID - 19 pandemic has severely impacted businesses around the globe. In many countries, including India, there have been severe disruptions in regular business operations due to lockdown. During the financial year 2020-21 and Quarter Ended June 30, 2021 the country was partially in lockdown and the group temporarily suspended its operations in all its offices, in compliance with the lockdown advisory issued by Central / respective State Government.
As a result of lockdown, the volumes for the previous year as well as quarter ended June 30, 2021 have been partially impacted. The group's management has made an initial assessment of likely adverse impact on revenues and believes that the impact on revenues is likely to be short term in nature. The group continues to closely monitor any material changes arising out of future economic conditions and impact on its business. The management does not see any risk in the ability of the group to continue as a going concern and meeting its liabilities as and when due.
- 14 Figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 are the balancing figures between figures in respect of the year ended on March 31, 2021 and the published figures for the nine months ended on December 31, 2020 of the previous financial year.
- 15 Comparative figures have been regrouped/ recasted/ rearranged wherever deemed necessary to conform to current period classification and negative figures have been shown in brackets.

Place : New Delhi
Date : August 13, 2021



(P. K. Gupta)
Chairman & Managing Director

NBCC (INDIA) LIMITED				
(A Government of India Enterprise), A Navratna Company				
Regd. Address: NBCC Bhawan, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003				
CIN : L74899DL1960GOI003335				
Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Segment Results for the Quarter Ended on June 30, 2021				
₹ in Lakhs				
Particulars	Consolidated			
	Quarter Ended on			Year Ended on
	30.06.2021	31.03.2021	30.06.2020	31.03.2021
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1. Segment Revenue				
(a) PMC	1,30,924.34	2,40,088.65	63,763.99	6,28,707.84
(b) Real Estate	1,256.99	4,354.78	374.50	9,464.10
(c) EPC	5,782.30	18,024.21	3,556.83	35,821.78
Total	1,37,963.63	2,62,467.64	67,695.32	6,73,993.72
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-
Net Sales / Income from Operations	1,37,963.63	2,62,467.64	67,695.32	6,73,993.72
2. Segment Results				
Profit before tax and Interest				
(a) PMC	4,537.62	12,075.16	(818.44)	25,104.96
(b) Real Estate	105.65	(1,608.85)	37.42	(340.72)
(c) EPC	279.55	494.31	601.84	1,873.21
(d) Unallocated	205.99	434.26	1,045.86	2,735.54
Total	5,128.81	11,394.88	866.68	29,372.99
Less: Finance Costs	140.42	252.00	134.98	662.24
Total Profit before tax	4,988.39	11,142.88	731.70	28,710.75
3. Segment Assets				
(a) PMC	8,23,271.86	8,28,986.37	7,61,846.04	8,28,986.37
(b) Real Estate	1,74,088.47	1,73,202.43	1,80,500.40	1,73,202.43
(c) EPC	85,616.30	86,293.02	91,343.78	86,293.02
(d) Unallocated	2,16,598.45	2,27,936.01	2,00,408.58	2,27,936.01
Total Segment Assets	12,99,575.08	13,16,417.83	12,34,098.80	13,16,417.83
4. Segment Liabilities				
(a) PMC	9,65,340.28	9,87,290.71	9,18,910.05	9,87,290.71
(b) Real Estate	33,001.28	33,421.73	31,332.31	33,421.73
(c) EPC	83,528.12	78,895.27	81,869.86	78,895.27
(d) Unallocated	34,278.98	37,078.88	40,338.70	37,078.88
Total Segment Liabilities	11,16,148.66	11,36,686.59	10,72,450.92	11,36,686.59

The Group has reported segment information as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments". The Group has identified three service line as its operating segments i.e. Project Management Consultancy (PMC), Real Estate and Engineering, Procurement & Construction (EPC). These operating segments are monitored by the Group's Chief Operating Decision Maker and strategic decisions are made on the basis of segment operating results.

Place : New Delhi
Date : August 13, 2021



(P. K. Gupta)
Chairman & Managing Director



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMPANY FOR QUARTER ENDED ON 30TH JUNE, 2021

The Board of Directors
NBCC (India) Limited
New Delhi

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial results of **NBCC (India) Limited ("the Company")**, for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015; as amended ("the Regulation").
2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement read with notes thereon, prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and

policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Emphasis of Matter;

We invite attention to the following matters in the notes to the results:

- i) Note No. (4) regarding developed real estate project having a carrying value of Rs. 8700.10 Lakh and remaining unsold for want of environmental clearance;
- ii) Note No. (5) regarding developed real estate project costing Rs. 5775.82 Lakh and remaining unsold for over five years due to unfavourable market conditions resulting in deterioration in value by Rs. 1172.23 Lakh;
- iii) Note No. (6) regarding developed real estate partially sold and occupied project, remaining unsold due to structural and other defects. The matter is also under investigation by vigilance department;
- iv) Note No. (7) regarding irregularities in the project being executed by the company and consequent referral of the matter to vigilance department;
- v) Note No. (9) regarding the balances of Trade Receivables, Loans and Advances, Security Deposits, Earnest Money Deposits, Deposits and Trade Payables being subject to reconciliation, confirmation and consequential adjustments thereof.
- vi) Note No. (10) regarding uncertainties arising out of the outbreak of COVID - 19 pandemic and disruptions in regular business operations due to lockdown and consequential assessment made by the management on its business and its associated financial risks;

Our opinion is not modified in respect of above matters.

For Dhawan & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 002864N

 

Anushk Kapoor

[Partner]

M.No. – 543825

UDIN: 21543825AAAABH8498

Place of signature : Delhi

Dated : August 13, 2021

NBCC (INDIA) LIMITED				
(A Government of India Enterprise), A Navratna Company				
Regd. Address: NBCC Bhawan, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003				
CIN : L74899DL1960GOI003335				
Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended on June 30, 2021				
₹ in Lakhs				
Particulars	Standalone			
	Quarter Ended on			Year Ended on
	30.06.2021	31.03.2021	30.06.2020	31.03.2021
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1. Income from Operations				
(a) Net Sales / Income from Operations	93,224.05	1,95,993.84	43,316.57	4,88,323.97
(b) Other Operating Income	257.36	3,604.98	328.57	6,421.23
Income from Operations (Net)	93,481.41	1,99,598.82	43,645.14	4,94,745.20
(c) Other Income	3,686.71	4,740.43	4,011.06	17,262.70
Total Income	97,168.12	2,04,339.25	47,656.20	5,12,007.90
2. Expenses				
(a) Land purchased & Materials consumed	-	24.68	0.03	131.61
(b) Changes in inventories of Real Estate Projects	403.59	2,087.41	251.51	4,810.91
(c) Work & Consultancy expenses	85,373.34	1,78,953.07	39,339.27	4,46,912.24
(d) Employee benefits expenses	5,643.06	5,564.76	6,064.82	23,830.70
(e) Finance Costs	139.72	251.32	134.53	660.08
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	44.35	53.86	62.77	231.05
(g) Other Expenses	1,820.77	7,218.74	702.14	10,986.55
Total Expenses	93,424.83	1,94,153.84	46,555.07	4,87,563.14
3. Profit/ (Loss) from operations before Exceptional Items & Tax (1 - 2)	3,743.29	10,185.41	1,101.13	24,444.76
4. Exceptional Items (Net)	-	-	-	-
5. Profit/ (Loss) before Tax (3 - 4)	3,743.29	10,185.41	1,101.13	24,444.76
6. Tax Expense				
(a) Current Tax	1,092.00	2,562.68	329.00	6,062.90
(b) Deferred Tax	(70.65)	(412.48)	(11.96)	183.38
(c) Taxation in respect of earlier years	-	255.14	-	(1,975.88)
7. Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (5 - 6)	2,721.94	7,780.07	784.09	20,174.36
8. Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax Expense)				
(a)(i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	-	(1,293.90)	-	(1,293.90)
(a)(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	-	325.65	-	325.65
(b)(i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(20.98)	30.57	51.35	18.08
(b)(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	5.28	(7.69)	(12.92)	(4.55)
9. Total Comprehensive Income (7 + 8)	2,706.24	6,834.70	822.52	19,219.64
10. Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 1 per share)	18,000.00	18,000.00	18,000.00	18,000.00
11. Other Equity				1,51,150.15
12. Earnings Per Share (Not Annualized for the Quarter)				
(a) Basic	0.15	0.43	0.04	1.12
(b) Diluted	0.15	0.43	0.04	1.12

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on August 13, 2021.
- The statutory auditors of the company have carried out the limited review of these standalone financial results as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015; as amended.
- The company, during the quarter ended June 30, 2021, has opened one foreign branch at Republic of Seychelles and there is no financial transactions in the branch.
- The company has constructed Group Housing Real Estate project at Kochi, Kerala containing 3,20,216 Sq. ft. residential and 3,979 Sq. ft. commercial area. The company has incurred an amount of ₹ 8700.10 lakh thereon upto June 30, 2021. The sale in the project is pending for want of environmental clearance (EC).
- The company has executed Group Housing project in Alwar with a total expenditure of ₹ 5775.82 Lakh upto June 30, 2021. The substantial portion of the project was completed in the year 2018. The company initiated the sale of the project in the year 2014 – 15. No sale, however, could be effected. The company plans to re-start the sale in the project, for which it has to incur additional cost to refurbish the constructed area. The value of the project has deteriorated and the company has made provision of ₹ 1172.23 lakhs upto June 30, 2021 towards impairment in the cost of the work in progress.



- 6 The company developed a residential real estate project at NBCC Green View, Sector - 37 D, Gurugram. The project was completed and the occupancy certificate was received in the year 2017-18. The complex is partially sold and occupied by the residents. Owing to the observations by NBCC officials and several representations from homebuyers regarding various structural and other defects, the company appointed IIT Delhi (IITD) to examine the matter and suggest methodology to retrofit the structures for mitigating the noticed defects in totality. The work as per the methodology given by IITD is being done on site by the main civil contractor at his cost. The company is also considering other value additions in structural designs as suggested by IITD for enhancing marketing of the balance inventory. The cost, if any, in this regard shall be borne by the company. The matter is under investigation by vigilance department for any irregularity, internal or otherwise. Necessary accounting adjustments, if warranted, shall be made after conclusion of vigilance procedures.
- 7 The company is executing contracts for construction of various buildings of IIT Kharagpur. The trade receivables as on June 30, 2021 include ₹ 1582.04 Lakh on account of outstanding for above project. Due to irregularities in the project, the matter is pending with vigilance department. Other corresponding accounts as on June 30, 2021 include trade payables of ₹ 1714.66 Lakh, Security deposit from contractors of ₹ 365.67 Lakh and the provision for expected credit loss [ECL] of ₹ 223.26 Lakh. Necessary accounting adjustments, if any, shall be made after conclusion of vigilance procedures and remeasurement.
- 8 With reference to the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of Jaypee Infratech Limited (JIL), As per the Hon'ble Supreme Court Order dated March 24, 2021, IRP invited the company for submission of the revised resolution plan. The company submitted its final resolution plan on June 04, 2021 supplemented by addendums dated June 07, 2021 & June 09, 2021 which was accepted by Committee of Creditors (COC) of JIL and put to vote for COC through e-voting initiated on June 14, 2021 and ended on June 23, 2021. Since the company lost bidding, the resolution plan submitted by the company has not been approved by COC.
- 9 The major clients of the company are Ministries, Government Departments, Government Authorities and Public Sector Undertakings. The balances of the clients in the nature of Trade Receivables, Loans and Advances, Earnest Money Deposit, Security Deposit and Deposits in the nature of trade receivables classified under current and non current assets; and also the trade payables are subject to confirmation, reconciliation and consequent adjustments. The management does not expect any significant impact upon such reconciliation.
- 10 The spread of COVID - 19 pandemic has severely impacted businesses around the globe. In many countries, including India, there have been severe disruptions in regular business operations due to lockdown. During the financial year 2020-21 and Quarter Ended June 30, 2021 the country was partially in lockdown and the company temporarily suspended its operations in all its offices, in compliance with the lockdown advisory issued by Central / respective State Government.
As a result of lockdown, the volumes for the previous year as well as of quarter ended June 30, 2021 have been partially impacted. The company's management has made an initial assessment of likely adverse impact on revenues and believes that the impact on revenues is likely to be short term in nature. The company continues to closely monitor any material changes arising out of future economic conditions and impact on its business. The management does not see any risk in the ability of the company to continue as a going concern and meeting its liabilities as and when due.
- 11 Figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 are the balancing figures between figures in respect of the year ended on March 31, 2021 and the published figures for the nine months ended on December 31, 2020 of the previous financial year.
- 12 Comparative figures have been regrouped/ recasted/ rearranged wherever deemed necessary to conform to current period classification and negative figures have been shown in brackets.

Place : New Delhi
Date : August 13, 2021



(P. K. Gupta)
Chairman & Managing Director

NBCC (INDIA) LIMITED				
(A Government of India Enterprise), A Navratna Company				
Regd. Address: NBCC Bhawan, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003				
CIN : L74899DL1960GOI003335				
Statement of Standalone Unaudited Segment Results for the Quarter Ended on June 30, 2021				
₹ in Lakhs				
Particulars	Standalone			
	Quarter Ended on			Year Ended on
	30.06.2021	31.03.2021	30.06.2020	31.03.2021
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1. Segment Revenue				
(a) PMC	88,142.00	1,78,142.69	41,192.29	4,54,056.88
(b) Real Estate	1,256.99	4,354.78	374.50	9,464.10
(c) EPC	3,825.06	13,496.37	1,749.78	24,802.99
Total	93,224.05	1,95,993.84	43,316.57	4,88,323.97
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-
Net Sales / Income from Operations	93,224.05	1,95,993.84	43,316.57	4,88,323.97
2. Segment Results				
Profit before tax and Interest				
(a) PMC	3,459.13	9,366.43	(408.33)	19,869.89
(b) Real Estate	102.08	(1,571.49)	48.99	(313.33)
(c) EPC	291.89	337.68	276.07	493.22
(d) Unallocated	29.91	2,304.11	1,318.93	5,055.06
Total	3,883.01	10,436.73	1,235.66	25,104.84
Less: Finance Costs	139.72	251.32	134.53	660.08
Total Profit before tax	3,743.29	10,185.41	1,101.13	24,444.76
3. Segment Assets				
(a) PMC	3,92,136.14	3,96,968.03	3,36,626.47	3,96,968.03
(b) Real Estate	1,72,938.39	1,72,240.25	1,79,785.91	1,72,240.25
(c) EPC	62,793.24	62,513.48	65,953.28	62,513.48
(d) Unallocated	1,87,787.88	1,99,294.71	1,68,444.02	1,99,294.71
Total Segment Assets	8,15,655.65	8,31,016.47	7,50,809.68	8,31,016.47
4. Segment Liabilities				
(a) PMC	5,30,801.22	5,50,979.25	4,85,077.95	5,50,979.25
(b) Real Estate	33,207.59	33,475.93	31,332.31	33,475.93
(c) EPC	57,653.84	52,476.32	52,656.37	52,476.32
(d) Unallocated	22,136.61	24,934.82	28,560.02	24,934.82
Total Segment Liabilities	6,43,799.26	6,61,866.32	5,97,626.65	6,61,866.32

The Company has reported segment information as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments". The Company has identified three service line as its operating segments i.e. Project Management Consultancy (PMC), Real Estate and Engineering, Procurement & Construction (EPC). These operating segments are monitored by the Company's Chief Operating Decision Maker and strategic decisions are made on the basis of segment operating results.

Place : New Delhi
Date : August 13, 2021



(P. K. Gupta)
Chairman & Managing Director